Adjusted Comparable Store Sales Growth  35.8 %  76.7 %  0.2 %  1.2 %  (6.8) %  (12.4) %  (8.1) %  (2.4) %  0.8 %  1.0 %  4.3 %  5.7 %

23

Q4 2023 Capital Structure ($M) Debt
Amount

Less: Deferred
Financing

Costs

Amounts
per Balance

Sheet
% of
Total Coupon Maturity

First Lien - Term A Loans $ 146.3 $ (1.1) $ 145.2  31 % Term SOFR + 1.75% 6/13/2028

First Lien - Revolving Credit Facility1  —  —  —  — % Term SOFR + 1.75% 6/13/2028

Convertible senior notes  302.5  (2.5)  300.0  65 % 2.50 % 5/15/2025

Other debt2  16.1  —  16.1  4 %

Total debt $ 464.9 $ (3.6) $ 461.3  100 %

Cash and cash equivalents  149.9

Net debt $ 311.4

Cash Flow ($M) Fiscal Year

2023 2022
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 173.0 $ 119.2

Net cash used for investing activities  (115.8)  (110.9)

Net cash used for financing activities  (136.8)  (84.6)

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ (79.6) $ (76.3)

Note: Some of the totals in the table above do not foot due to rounding differences
1- $300.0M facility; $293.6M available
2- Finance lease obligations

Capital Structure and Cash Flow

24

Note: Percentages reflect line item as a percentage of net revenue, adjusted for rounding.

Dollars in thousands

Three
Months
Ended

December
30, 2023

Three
Months
Ended

December
31, 2022

Fiscal Year
2023

Fiscal Year
2022

Fiscal Year
2021

Fiscal Year
2020

Fiscal Year
2019

Net income (loss) $ (15,987) $ (9,261) $ (65,901) $ 42,122 $ 128,244 $ 36,277 $ 32,798
Interest expense, net  3,914  2,620  14,339  462  25,612  48,327  33,300
Income tax provision (benefit)  (1,792)  (3,146)  4,137  18,691  21,081  2,403  (2,309)
Depreciation and amortization  24,103  24,708  98,252  99,956  97,089  91,585  87,244

EBITDA  10,238  14,921  50,827  161,231  272,026  178,592  151,033

Stock-based compensation expense (a)  5,134  2,972  20,174  13,512  14,886  10,740  12,670
Loss on extinguishment of debt (b)  599  —  599  —  —  —  9,786
Asset impairment (c)  299  605  82,413  5,783  4,427  22,004  8,894
Litigation settlement (d)  —  —  —  —  1,500  4,395  —
Secondary offering expenses (e)  —  —  —  —  —  —  401
Management realignment expenses (f)  —  —  —  —  —  —  2,155
Long-term incentive plan (g)  —  —  —  —  —  —  2,830
ERP implementation expenses (k)  311  —  484  —  —  —  —
Other (l)  7,285  (2,414)  10,825  (263)  1,511  2,576  6,370

Adjusted EBITDA $ 23,866 $ 16,084 $ 165,322 $ 180,263 $ 294,350 $ 218,307 $ 194,139

Net income (loss) margin  (3.2) %  (2.0) %  (3.1) %  2.1 %  6.2 %  2.1 %  1.9 %
Adjusted EBITDA Margin  4.7 %  3.4 %  7.8 %  9.0 %  14.2 %  12.8 %  11.3 %

Net debt/Net income -4.7x 8.0x 2.1x 7.8x 16.2x
Net debt/Adjusted EBITDA 1.9x 1.9x 0.9x 1.3x 2.7x

Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income (Unaudited)

25

Shares in thousands

Three
Months
Ended

December
30, 2023

Three
Months
Ended

December
31, 2022

Fiscal Year
2023

Fiscal Year
2022

Diluted EPS $ (0.20) $ (0.12) $ (0.84) $ 0.52

Stock-based compensation expense (a)  0.07  0.04  0.26  0.17

Loss on extinguishment of debt (b)  0.01  —  0.01  —

Asset impairment (c)  0.00  0.01  1.05  0.07

Amortization of acquisition intangibles (h)  0.01  0.02  0.07  0.09

Amortization of debt discounts and deferred financing costs (i)  0.01  0.01  0.04  0.04

Derivative fair value adjustments (j)  0.05  0.00  0.12  (0.20)

ERP implementation expenses (k)  0.00  —  0.01  —

Other (o)  0.09  (0.03)  0.14  (0.00)

Tax expense (benefit) from stock-based compensation (m)  0.01  (0.00)  0.02  (0.00)

Tax effect of total adjustments (n)  (0.06)  (0.01)  (0.23)  (0.04)

Adjusted Diluted EPS $ (0.02) $ (0.08) $ 0.64 $ 0.65

Weighted average diluted shares outstanding  78,269  78,948  78,313  80,298

Note: Some of the totals in the table above do not foot due to rounding differences.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Diluted EPS to Diluted EPS (Unaudited)

26

Note: Percentages reflect line item as a percentage of net revenue.

Dollars in thousands

Three
Months
Ended

December
30, 2023

Three
Months
Ended

December
31, 2022

Fiscal Year
2023

Fiscal Year
2022

SG&A $ 248,285 $ 233,944 $ 991,883 $ 915,355
Stock-based compensation expense (a)  5,134  2,972  20,174  13,512
ERP implementation expenses (k)  311  —  484  —
Other (p)  6,819  294  10,097  2,190

Adjusted SG&A $ 236,021 $ 230,678 $ 961,128 $ 899,653

SG&A Percent of Net Revenue  49.0 %  49.9 %  46.6 %  45.6 %
Adjusted SG&A Percent of Net Revenue  46.6 %  49.2 %  45.2 %  44.9 %

Reconciliation of Adjusted SG&A to SG&A (Unaudited)

27

a. Non-cash charges related to stock-based compensation programs, which vary from period to period depending on the timing of awards and performance
vesting conditions.

b. For the three months ended December 30, 2023 and fiscal year 2023, reflects the extinguishment loss related to the repurchase of $100 million of the 2025 Notes
on November 14, 2023.

c. Reflects write-off related to impairment of long-lived assets, primarily goodwill of the Legacy Segment, Walmart contracts and relationship asset, property
and equipment at Walmart stores and associated with our AC Lens business, and impairment of property, equipment and lease-related assets on closed or